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positive
top-line results were reported 
for the first 26 weeks in the Phase 3 clinical trial, testing our 

lead compound, TH9507, in subjects with HIV-associated lipodystrophy, a serious 

medical condition common in HIV patients. A total of 412 patients has been

enrolled in this multi-center, double-blind, randomized, placebo-controlled study

conducted in 43 centers in the United States and Canada. The safety and efficacy

of daily administration of 2 mg of TH9507 for a period of 26 weeks and long-term

safety over 52 weeks are being examined in this study.
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the
primary
endpoint
is a reduction of visceral

adipose tissue (VAT) at

26 weeks, which is a

known risk factor for

cardiovascular disease

and type 2 diabetes. The

study was powered to

detect an 8% reduction

in VAT versus placebo.

Patients treated with

TH9507 achieved a

statistically significant

average reduction of

15% in VAT versus

baseline after 26 weeks,

compared to an average

increase of 5% in the

placebo group. The net

result was a 20%

difference versus placebo

(p< 0.001). In absolute

terms, the average VAT

reduction was 28 square

centimetres in the

TH9507-treated group.

among
the 
secondary 
endpoints
overall body fat was

preferentially lost at the

trunk level, particularly 

in the visceral cavity, with

no clinically significant

changes in limb fat or

subcutaneous adipose

tissue (SAT). Cholesterol

profiles for the active

group improved during

the 26-week treatment

period, denoted by a

statistically significant

decrease in the total

cholesterol to HDL

cholesterol ratio, also

known as atherogenic

index (p< 0.001 versus

placebo). Triglyceride

levels also decreased

significantly versus 

the placebo group 

(p< 0.001).

TH9507
was generally well

tolerated by the

participants and the 

safety profile was similar

to what was seen in

previous studies.

Glucose-intolerant

patients representing

19% of the treatment

group responded 

equally well to the

treatment. There were

no clinically significant

differences between 

the TH9507-treated

group and placebo in

glycemic control. 

15% well
tolerated
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March 06
Patient enrollment is

completed in the first 

Phase 3 trial for TH9507,

positioning the Company 

to announce results by the

end of the year. 

April 06
Theratechnologies completes

bought-deal financing

agreement for over 

$21 million, including 

over-allotment option.

highlights 

Theratechnologies 
(TSX:TH) 
Theratechnologies is a Canadian
biopharmaceutical company that discovers 
or acquires innovative drug candidates 
in order to develop them and bring them 
to market. The Company targets unmet
medical needs in financially attractive
specialty markets. Its most advanced 
program is TH9507, now in Phase 3 clinical
trials for a serious metabolic condition 
known as HIV-associated lipodystrophy. 
The Company also has other promising
projects at earlier stages of development.
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Forward-looking statements
This annual report contains forward-looking statements to provide investors with guidance as to the Company’s future. These forward-looking statements include, notably, statements about our 2007

objectives and the strategies developed to attain them, about our financial situation in the coming years, about the creation of shareholder value as well as about the clinical development of TH9507 

and its future commercialization. The words “may”, “could”, “should”, “outlook”, “believe”, “plan”, “envisage”,“anticipate” and “estimate” and the use of the conditional tense as well as similar

expressions denote forward-looking statements. By their very nature, these involve uncertainties and inherent risks, both general and specific, which give rise to the possibility that predictions will not

materialize. We therefore caution investors against placing undue reliance on these statements. The risks and uncertainties include the availability of funds and resources, the success and timely

completion of clinical trials and the granting of necessary approvals, and we refer you to pages 16,17 and 18 of this annual report, which contain a more exhaustive analysis of the risks and uncertainties

connected to the business of the Company. We have no obligation to update the forward-looking statements and we do not undertake to do so.

Financial summary
(Excluding Celmed, for the years ended November 30, in thousands of dollars) 

2006 2005 2004

R&D expenditures $ 22,049 $ 14,987 $ 14,380

Liquidities* $ 37,591 $ 40,004 $ 42,808

Burn rate** $ 23,917 $ 17,781*** $ 15,941

* Includes cash, bonds and tax credits receivable.

** Represented by cash flows from operating activities and excluding changes in operating assets and liabilities.

*** Without revenue from transaction with ALZA Corporation.
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message to shareholders

Dear Shareholder,

Last year’s Annual Report was clear about the priority for 2006. Our goal was to complete the initial 26 weeks of the first TH9507 Phase 3 trial in 

HIV-associated lipodystrophy and announce the results before the end of the year. The timelines were tight and the trial was large and complex 

so meeting that goal was far from a given. Well … WE DID IT!

And, what fine results they were. The primary endpoint of the Phase 3 study was an 8% reduction in visceral adipose tissue (VAT) versus placebo.

TH9507 achieved a 15% reduction of VAT versus baseline, and a 20% reduction versus placebo. On the tolerability side, we were hoping for a

favourable profile, comparable to what we had witnessed in our Phase 2 studies. Once again, TH9507 came through with a safety profile largely

consistent with the previously accumulated evidence. These results were much better than most outside observers were expecting and

Theratechnologies’ stock responded with sharp increases in price and volume.

TH9507 has been in development since 1999 and the Phase 3 results are the culmination of eight years of hard work. On occasion, there were

setbacks in the program, and were it not for the strong will and perseverance of Company employees, I would not be writing this letter today. 

In the context of such an achievement, it might be tempting to pause and savour the Phase 3 results but, rest assured, that will not happen here. 

Short-term value creation
The cornerstone of Theratechnologies’ short-term business plan is to bring TH9507 to market as soon as is practical, taking into account business 

risks and other constraints. Once the Phase 3 results were in hand, we knew what to do next and we knew we had to work fast. At the end of 

January 2007, the second (confirmatory) Phase 3 trial officially got underway with the enrollment of the first patient. This, in itself, was no small feat.

The second trial encompasses both North American sites and sites in six European countries. 

The early start of the second trial was made possible by almost a full year of preparatory work by our clinical team and our solid financial position.

Theratechnologies has a long-established reputation for its conservative approach to financing, a reputation that was strengthened in 2006 with a

$21 million bought-deal equity financing. Our balance sheet was strengthened further with the recent bought-deal financing for $52.5 million

announced in February 2007. These forward-looking clinical and financing initiatives set us on a course to produce top-line results for the second Phase

3 trial in the first quarter of 2008.

There are other important milestones for the clinical development of TH9507 in HIV-associated lipodystrophy coming up in 2007. These include the 

52-week safety data from the first Phase 3 study, which should be available in the third quarter, and the publication of more detailed 26-week study

data, the timing of which will be determined by the availability of appropriate opportunities at scientific meetings. This year will also be marked by

regulatory preparations as we begin to pull together a mountain of information for the NDA submission. This important work will be done with the

same sense of urgency that saw us meet all of our clinical milestones on time in 2006.

July 06
Independent Data and 

Safety Monitoring Board

recommends continuation 

of Phase 3 trial with TH9507,

as per the protocol. 

August 06
Theratechnologies receives

Special Protocol Assessment

(SPA) from the FDA for the

second pivotal trial with

TH9507, confirming the

Company’s Phase 3

development meets 

regulatory requirements.

October 06
Last patient treated in pivotal

TH9507 trial. Efficacy phase 

of Phase 3 trial is completed

on schedule. Database 

lock-down and results

expected in December. 

December 06
Theratechnologies reports

positive Phase 3 results for

TH9507 in HIV-associated

lipodystrophy. Primary

endpoint and important

secondary endpoints 

are achieved.
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A second area of focus in 2007 will be continued efforts aimed at identifying appropriate partners for the eventual commercialization of TH9507. We are

in the enviable position of having retained the intellectual property and commercial rights to TH9507 in HIV-associated lipodystrophy worldwide. In North

America and Europe, we estimate the total market potential for this indication to be in a range from US$335 million to US$850 million. 

The commercialization plan for North America is to enter into a collaborative partnership with an experienced pharmaceutical marketer that will allow

us to launch the product without giving up our ownership rights. In this way, we hope to ensure that TH9507 will be launched in a professional and

timely way, while providing an attractive return to shareholders. By its very nature, the European market is more complex and our commercial plans for

the European launch are still under consideration.

The strong Phase 3 results have significantly reduced the risk associated with completing the development of TH9507 and bringing it to market. 

This should be very helpful to our discussions with potential commercial partners. Supported by the Phase 3 clinical results, we expect to progress on

the commercial front in 2007.

Value creation over the longer term
With respect to the longer term, Theratechnologies’ approach to building value for shareholders is equally clear. The essence of the plan is to use the

TH9507 project as a vehicle to transform Theratechnologies from its current status with well-developed capabilities in research and development, into

an integrated biopharmaceutical company capable of marketing its own products. 

Although the biotechnology industry is still relatively young, there are already several examples of companies that have followed the road to integration

and created tremendous value in the process. Not surprising that full integration is the dream of many biopharmaceutical companies at our stage of

development; what sets us apart is the approach we are taking.

The most important distinction is our preference for smaller patient populations that are treated by specialists rather than primary care physicians. 

HIV-associated lipodystrophy falls within this category and the project also meets a set of value-creating criteria that we established in 2005. Meeting these

criteria makes retaining the intellectual property rights and commercial rights for TH9507 feasible and, we hope, even more valuable for shareholders.

We spelled out the value-creating criteria in last year’s annual report but they bear repeating. The criteria are the basis for our decision-making about

follow-on indications for TH9507 as well as for other clinical projects from inside or outside the Company that Theratechnologies might undertake 

in the future. Here they are.

First, the drug candidate itself has to have a competitive edge; if not first-in-class like TH9507, it has to have what it takes to be among the top few 

in its initial indication. 

Second, from a development perspective, there needs to be a clear regulatory path to approval and the clinical program has to be manageable for

Theratechnologies in terms of costs and timelines.

January 07
First patient enrolled in

second Phase 3 clinical trial

(confirmatory study).

February 07
Theratechnologies announces

bought-deal financing for

$52.5 million.
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Third, the product has to be aimed at a specialty market that would require a relatively modest marketing investment so we can retain the

commercial rights and hopefully a bigger share of the net margin.

And fourth, the profit potential should be attractive enough to compensate for development risks and provide a rapid payback.

In applying these criteria, we will not be wedded to in-house projects and we are very open to in-licensing or other transactional approaches to

pipeline building in the long term.

In 2005, we also applied the value-creation criteria to go/no go decisions on in-house projects. Projects that did not meet the criteria were

designated as candidates for out-licensing. Two early-stage projects, one in obesity and the other in pre-term labor, were transferred out in 2006

and we continue to pursue out-licensing opportunities for our more advanced program in type 2 diabetes. 

Another big year ahead
This final page of my message to shareholders features a photo of the entire team at Theratechnologies. Some of our team members have been

involved with TH9507 from day one. Others have joined us more recently, bringing new energy as well as valuable pharmaceutical experience and

skills to our project. Together, they have contributed to the achievement of 2006 corporate objectives in a manner that is truly outstanding. I am

extremely proud to be associated with this group of professionals and, on behalf of shareholders, I thank them sincerely for their efforts and

accomplishments in 2006.

We face another big year in 2007. The TH9507 clinical development program will continue to be the top priority with the second, confirmatory

study expected to produce top-line results in the first quarter of next year. As the clinical program enters the home stretch, emphasis will start to

shift to regulatory matters and the submission of the NDA. Preparations for an eventual market launch will also be of growing importance. While

the emphasis placed on various aspects of our business is changing, the overriding goal of bringing TH9507 to market remains the same. 

I am confident that 2007 will be another year of progress, taking us ever closer to making our goal a reality.

Yves Rosconi 

President and Chief Executive Officer

February 8, 2007
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A. Jean de Grandpré, C.C., Q.C.

Chairman of the Board

It gives me great satisfaction this year to write to you on behalf of the Board of Directors. Last year, I emphasized how important it was for

Theratechnologies to complete its Phase 3 trial with TH9507 in HIV-associated lipodystrophy, citing the direct impact this would have on the Company’s

value creation objective. Throughout 2006, most of the Company’s energy and resources were devoted to achieving this key objective, and it was

achieved in a very convincing manner. For our shareholders, directors and employees, 2006 will certainly be remembered as a year of success, and

possibly as the year that opened the door to the commercialization of our lead product.

Given that many promising drug candidates never make it as far as Phase 3 clinical trials and that, to date, only a few companies in Canada and

Quebec have managed to get this far, Theratechnologies’ achievement deserves bold recognition. A study of this scope has never been staged with

such a large population of HIV-associated lipodystrophy patients. What’s more, each of the milestones reached, clinical, regulatory and financial, was

fraught with difficulties and complexity. In this respect, I must pay tribute to Yves Rosconi, who inspired and led the Company through this critical 

year, as well as to the entire team for their discipline and determination.

The Phase 3 program will continue to be the priority for Theratechnologies in 2007 and the next 12 months promise to be just as busy as 2006. 

Key elements of the business plan include the staging of a second trial in North America and Europe to confirm the first Phase 3 results and the

preparation of regulatory filings, all the while maintaining a prudent financial position. Overall, the Company will continue to focus on achieving its

business objectives, in particular to manage its growth well and in a manner that will bring TH9507 to market quickly.

Management will also be pursuing the longer-term strategy to build value, which we adopted in December 2005. Its main thrust is the evolution of

Theratechnologies into a fully integrated biopharmaceutical company. The successful Phase 3 trial has rekindled investor confidence in

Theratechnologies and it is by successfully pursuing these business strategies that this confidence will be maintained.

I have led the Board of Directors for ten years now and I cannot think of a more fitting way to mark this personal milestone than the achievements of

2006. I am proud to be associated with Theratechnologies and pleased to contribute to its growth. Theratechnologies today is a company that is well

on its way to reaching its goal.

On behalf of my colleagues on the Board of Directors, I congratulate all of the employees of Theratechnologies for the important role that they played

in 2006. I would also like to express my appreciation to the members of the Board for their strong contribution, and to you, our valued shareholders,

for your unfailing support and encouragement throughout the year. 

A. Jean de Grandpré

February 8, 2007
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board of directors

A. Jean de Grandpré contributed to

Bell Canada’s exceptional growth as Chairman of

the Board and Chief Executive Officer and went

on to become the founding Chairman of the

Board and CEO of BCE (Bell Canada Enterprises).

He was appointed Chairman of the Board of

Theratechnologies in 1996. Dr. Gilles
Cloutier is the founder and a director of

United Therapeutics, a biotechnology company 

in the United States. He has over thirty years 

of experience in clinical research with contract

research organizations and pharmaceutical

companies. Dr. Cloutier’s past achievements

include the development and approval of several

drugs in Canada, the United States and Europe.

Dr. Robert G. Goyer has over 40 years

of experience in the pharmaceutical field. Recognized

for his broad expertise in drug development, he

held key positions on regulatory bodies such as

Health Canada’s Therapeutic Products Directorate,

the Régie de l’assurance maladie du Québec and

the Conseil des médicaments du Québec. Paul
Pommier spent more than 25 years at

National Bank Financial, ultimately as Senior

Executive Vice President, Corporate and

Government Finance. Throughout his career, he

oversaw public and private financings, mergers

and acquisitions, as well as the marketing of

investment offerings. Yves Rosconi brings

more than 25 years of global pharmaceutical

experience to Theratechnologies. Before joining

the Company, Mr. Rosconi was Senior Vice

President, responsible for Africa and the Middle

East, at Paris-based Aventis. Bernard
Reculeau brings 21 years of pharmaceutical

industry experience to Theratechnologies. Most

recently he was appointed Chairman of the Board

of CIS BIO International. Prior to that, he was

Senior Vice President Pharmaceutical Operations of

Paris-based sanofi-aventis for the InterContinental

Region. He was previously responsible for

pharmaceutical operations at Rhône-Poulenc and

Rhône-Poulenc Rorer in France, and throughout

Europe. Jean-Denis Talon had a

successful career with AXA Insurance over a period

of more than 20 years ultimately becoming

President and Chief Executive Officer. Mr. Talon is

also former President of the Financial Affairs

Committee at the Insurance Bureau of Canada.

Gérald A. Lacoste is a lawyer with

extensive experience in the regulation of securities

markets, financial matters and corporate

governance issues. He is a former President of the

Québec Securities Commission and he also served

as President and Chief Executive Officer of the

Montréal Stock Exchange. Luc Tanguay
joined Theratechnologies’ management team in

1996. He has held several key positions, contributing

to the Company’s growth and facilitating access to

capital funding. Prior to joining Theratechnologies,

Mr. Tanguay had a successful career in investment

banking at National Bank Financial.

Bernard Reculeau

Chairman,
CIS BIO International

Jean-Denis Talon

Chairman, AXA Canada

Gérald A. Lacoste, Q.C.

Corporate Director

Luc Tanguay, M.Sc., CFA

Senior Executive Vice
President and Chief
Financial Officer

Gilles Cloutier, Ph.D.

Corporate Director

Robert G. Goyer, Ph.D.

Emeritus Professor, Faculty
of Pharmacy, Université 
de Montréal

Paul Pommier, M.B.A.

Corporate Director

Yves Rosconi, 
B.Sc. Pharm., M.B.A.

President and Chief
Executive Officer
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An appealing approach to treating 
HIV-associated lipodystrophy is the use 
of GRF, as it induces a pulsatile pattern 
of GH secretion and seems to be
associated with fewer side effects
than GH therapy.

TH9507, a synthetic human
growth hormone-releasing 
factor analogue
The growth hormone-releasing factor (GRF) acts on pituitary cells in the brain,
triggering Growth Hormone (GH) formation and secretion. Natural GRF is rapidly
inactivated by a natural enzyme (DPPIV). TH9507 is a GRF analogue that is
stabilized against DPPIV degradation. GH exerts diverse actions that regulate body
composition (muscle and fat mass), fluid homeostasis, glucose and lipid metabolism
as well as exercise performance, bone metabolism and cardiac function.

HIV-associated lipodystrophy

TH9507is currently in development for the treatment of abdominal fat accumulation

related to HIV-associated lipodystrophy. Based on results from our first Phase 3 study, we believe that TH9507 may represent a viable option for the

treatment of HIV-associated lipodystrophy and offer potential advantages over other approaches being developed. 

The long-term use of novel and potent antiretroviral therapy (ART) for HIV-AIDS has generated new complications. These complications manifest as

body composition changes, including loss of subcutaneous fat, accumulation of abdominal fat primarily as visceral fat, blood lipid disorders, and insulin

resistance, known collectively as the HIV-associated lipodystrophy syndrome.

It is estimated that approximately 250,000 HIV-patients are affected by HIV-associated lipodystrophy in North America and Europe. Results of these

complications can include a negative impact on quality of life that may lead to non-adherence, including the discontinuation of otherwise effective ART

therapy. Data from the Data collection on Adverse events of anti-HIV drugs (DAD) study suggest increased cardiovascular risk factors and events in

subjects treated with prolonged ART.

TH9507 has longer activity than natural GRF 

GH plays an important role in the overall 
regulation of fat metabolism 

Fat cells 

Pituitary gland 

GH 

Hypothalamus 

GRF is secreted by the hypothalamus which stimulates 
 the secretion of the growth hormone (GH) 

GH is secreted by the pituitary gland in a pulsatile 
fashion through the action of GRF 

GRF 
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Treatment of HIV-associated lipodystrophy 
There are currently no approved therapies for HIV-associated lipodystrophy. However, studies have shown that administration of pharmacological doses

of GH to HIV-infected subjects with HIV-associated Adipose Redistribution Syndrome results in reduced trunk fat and visceral adipose tissue (VAT) and

increased lean body mass along with beneficial effects on lipids. Administration of GH in these subjects has however been associated with significant

side effects, including symptoms of fluid retention (swelling) and excessive blood sugar. In contrast, strategies inducing physiological increases in GH

through the use of human growth hormone-releasing factor seem to be associated with fewer side effects.

Phase 3 clinical development program with TH9507
The TH9507 Phase 3 clinical program is comprised of two studies, the first of which was launched in April 2005. The positive top-line results for the

first 26 weeks of this study, were announced in December 2006 and 52-week safety data should be available in the third quarter of 2007.

Second trial underway
A second Phase 3 trial to confirm the results of the first trial is required by regulatory authorities. The second trial is similar to the first trial in size and

design and is now underway in North America and Europe. Results are expected in the first quarter of 2008. 

Visceral adipose tissue (white areas) in a lipodystrophy patient.

Results of our Phase 3 study with

TH9507 + Average reduction of 15% 
in VAT versus baseline after 
26 weeks, compared to 
average increase of 5% 
in placebo 

+ 20% difference versus placebo

+ No clinically significant change 
in glucose

+ No clinically significant change 
in subcutaneous adipose 
tissue (SAT)

+ Improvement in triglycerides 
and total cholesterol/ HDL 
cholesterol ratio

+ Well tolerated, especially 
with regard to growth 
hormone toxicities
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management’s discussion and analysis

The following discussion and analysis provides management’s point of view on the financial position and the results of operations of Theratechnologies Inc.

(“Theratechnologies” or the “Company”), on a consolidated basis for the twelve-month periods ended November 30, 2006 (“2006”) and November

30, 2005 (“2005”). This information is dated February 6, 2007 and should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and

accompanying notes, which have been prepared by management in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. Unless

specified otherwise, the amounts are in Canadian dollars.

Overview
Theratechnologies is a Canadian biopharmaceutical company that discovers or acquires novel therapeutic products for development and commercialization.

These products target unmet medical needs in commercially attractive specialty markets. The most advanced program is in Phase 3 clinical development

in HIV-associated lipodystrophy, a metabolic complication characterized by fat accumulation in the abdomen, loss of subcutaneous fat, and increased

blood cholesterol and sugar, conditions that foster cardiovascular disease and type 2 diabetes. The Company also has other promising projects at earlier

stages of development.

Among the planned corporate activities for 2007, the most important events are related to the Company’s Phase 3 program for TH9507 in HIV-associated

lipodystrophy. Top-line, 26-week, efficacy and safety results for the first of two Phase 3 clinical studies were announced in December 2006. 

The results were positive and, as a consequence, the second Phase 3 study began in January 2007. 

The second study which is being carried out with approximately 400 patients in North America and Europe is intended to confirm the results of the first

study and is required by regulatory authorities. The Company hopes to complete patient enrolment for the second study in the third quarter of 2007

and announce results in the first quarter 2008.

In parallel with the Phase 3 clinical program, preparatory work for the eventual commercialization of TH9507 is underway and will intensify in 2007.

This work includes negotiations with potential suppliers and commercial partners. 

Finally, activities aimed at enriching the Company’s longer-term product pipeline will continue to be pursued in 2007. The principal in-house projects 

are the evaluation of possible additional indications for TH9507 and of the Company’s early-stage program in acute renal failure. 

10
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Selected annual information

Consolidated statement of earnings
YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) 2006 2005 2004

Revenues $ 1,649 $ 16,461 $ 2,649

Research and development before tax credits $ 22,049 $ 14,987 $ 18,439

Operating loss before (loss) gains on

investments and proportionate share in losses $ (25,861) $ (5,011) $ (22,870)

(Loss) gains on investments in companies

and gains on dilution $ – $ (2,659) $ 5,808

Loss from continuing operations before

non-controlling interest $ (25,861) $ (14,343) $ (24,929)

Net loss $ (25,861) $ (14,343) $ (22,816)

Basic and diluted loss per share:

Continuing operations, net of non-controlling interest $ (0.60) $ (0.40) $ (0.66)

Discontinued operations $ – $ – $ –

Net loss $ (0.60) $ (0.40) $ (0.66)

Consolidated balance sheet
AT NOVEMBER 30

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2006 2005 2004

Liquidities (cash and bonds) $ 35,680 $ 39,026 $ 42,054

Tax credits receivable $ 1,911 $ 978 $ 754

Investments in public companies $ 836 $ 836 $ 1,362

Total assets $ 50,968 $ 53,645 $ 67,950

Capital stock $ 177,552 $ 155,659 $ 155,594

Shareholders’ equity $ 44,475 $ 49,006 $ 62,954

Operating results
Revenues
Theratechnologies’ consolidated revenues for the year ended November 30, 2006 were $1,649,000, compared to $16,461,000 in 2005. The revenues 

for 2006 were principally interest on investments. The exceptionally high revenues in 2005 included an amount of $14,640,000 received in connection

with the termination of three co-development projects with ALZA Corporation. 

R&D activities
Consolidated research and development (R&D) expenditures, before tax credits, totaled $22,049,000 for the year ended November 30, 2006, compared

to $14,987,000 in 2005. The increased R&D expenses in 2006 were related to the execution of the first Phase 3 trial with TH9507 in HIV-associated

lipodystrophy and preparations for the second Phase 3 study, which started in 2007.

11
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Tax credits
Tax credits amounted to $954,000 for the year ended November 30, 2006, compared to $1,217,000 in 2005. Tax credits represent reimbursable tax

credits obtained from the Québec Government. The decrease is due to a reduction in admissible expenses in 2006, as part of the Phase 3 clinical trial

was carried out outside Québec.

Other expenses
For the year ended November 30, 2006, general and administrative expenses, selling and market development expenses, patents and amortization of

other assets (“SG&A”) were $6,415,000, compared to $7,702,000 in 2005. The reduction was principally due to measures taken by the Company in

2006 to reduce costs following a reorganization of its activities. In addition, in 2005, the Company recorded a write-off of $463,000 for certain patents

and deferred development costs.

Proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence
The proportionate share in the loss of Celmed BioSciences Inc. (Celmed) (now Kiadis Pharma B.V.) and Sonomed Inc. (Sonomed) (formerly Andromed

Inc.) was $6,673,000 in 2005. In 2005, Celmed’s losses were accounted for up until the Company sold its interest in Celmed (June 2005). 

Loss on investments in companies and gains on dilution
On June 20, 2005, the Company completed the sale of its interest in Celmed, which resulted in a non-cash loss of $2,659,000.

Net results
Reflecting the variations in revenues and expenses described above, the Company recorded a 2006 operating loss of $25,861,000 (before

proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence and loss on investments in companies), compared to a loss of $5,011,000 in 2005.

The net loss amounted to $25,861,000 in 2006, compared to $14,343,000 in 2005. 

Quarterly financial information
The selected financial information provided below is derived from the Company’s unaudited quarterly financial statements for each of the last 

eight quarters. 

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

2006 2005

Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Revenues $ 367 $ 412 $ 395 $ 475 $ 319 $ 409 $ 631 $ 15,102

Operating (loss) earnings (1) $ (6,942) $ (7,251) $ (6,221) $ (5,447) $ (5,580) $ (5,065) $ ( 4,784) $ 10,418

(Net loss) Net earnings $ (6,942) $ (7,251) $ (6,221) $ (5,447) $ (5,651) $ (5,218) $ (12,745) $ 9,271

Basic and diluted (loss) earnings 

per share: $ (0.15) $ (0.16) $ (0.14) $ (0.15) $ (0.16) $ (0.15) $ (0.36) $ 0.26

(1) Before proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence, and loss on investments in companies. 

In the first quarter of 2005, the revenue increase was principally due to the $14,640,000 received in connection with the Company’s December 2004

agreement to terminate three co-development projects with ALZA Corporation. 

In the second quarter of 2005, the increased loss resulted from a non-cash loss recorded by Celmed at May 31, 2005, in relation to intellectual property

acquired from NewBiotics in 2004, resulting in a proportionate share of $4,069,000 for Theratechnologies. The Company also recognized a non-cash

loss of $2,659,000 in the second quarter of 2005 on the sale of its 37.3% interest in Celmed. 

12
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Fourth quarter
Theratechnologies’ consolidated revenues for the three-month period ended November 30, 2006 were comparable to those recorded in 2005.

Consolidated research and development (R&D) expenditures, before tax credits, for the fourth quarter of 2006, totaled $5,963,000, compared to

$4,666,000 in 2005. The increase in R&D expenditures for 2006 was related to the execution of the first Phase 3 trial with TH9507 and preparations

for the second Phase 3 study, which started in 2007.

General and administrative expenses, selling and market development expenses, patents and amortization of other assets for the fourth quarter of

2006 were $1,680,000, compared to $1,776,000 for the same period in 2005, reflecting measures taken by the Company in 2006 to reduce costs

following a reorganization of its activities.

Consequently, the Company recorded, for the fourth quarter ended November 30, 2006, an operating loss of $6,942,000, before proportionate share

in loss of a company under significant influence and the loss on investments in companies, compared to a loss of $5,580,000 in 2005. The net loss for

the fourth quarter was $6,942,000, compared to $5,651,000 in 2005.

For the three-month period ended November 30, 2006, the burn rate relating to operating activities, excluding changes in operating assets and

liabilities, was $6,492,000, compared to $5,196,000 in 2005, reflecting higher R&D expenses described previously.

Liquidity and capital resources
The Company’s principal capital needs consist of financing its research and development activities, general and administrative expenses, working capital

and capital expenditures. Since inception, the Company has financed these needs primarily through public offerings of common shares, private

placements, investment tax credits, grants, interest income as well as proceeds and royalties from technologies.

Theratechnologies maintained an adequate liquidity position in 2006. At November 30, 2006, liquidities (cash and bonds) amounted to $35,680,000 

and tax credits receivable amounted to $1,911,000, for a total of $37,591,000.

The Company has a line of credit of $1,800,000 for its short-term financing needs. As at November 30, 2006, this line of credit was not being used,

however $561,000 of this amount was allocated to secure an irrevocable letter of credit related to lease commitments.

The Company invests its available cash in fixed income instruments from governmental, paragovernmental and municipal bodies as well as from

companies with high credit ratings, which can readily be converted into cash. These instruments are selected with regard to the expected timing of

expenditures and prevailing interest rates.

For the year ended November 30, 2006, the burn rate, represented by cash flows from operating activities and excluding changes in operating 

assets and liabilities, was $23,917,000 compared to $3,141,000 in 2005. In 2005, the burn rate included the $14,640,000 of revenue from the 

ALZA Corporation transaction.

In 2006, Theratechnologies issued, through a public offering, 11,192,500 common shares for cash proceeds of $21,825,000, including the over-

allotment option. Also in 2006, the company issued 29,874 common shares to employees for cash consideration of $68,000. In 2005,

Theratechnologies issued 39,436 common shares to employees for cash consideration of $65,000.

The Company received a cash consideration of $2,561,000 ($2,811,000 before related fees) following the sale of its interest in Celmed in 2005.

Considering the financing of February 2007 (see Subsequent events), the Company believes that its cash position will be sufficient to finance its

operations and capital needs for at least two years. However, to support its operations on a long-term basis, the Company may need to undertake

additional financing activities.

Contractual obligations
As at November 30, 2006, the Company’s commitments are principally obligations under an operating lease related to its premises 

(refer to note 10 of the Consolidated Financial Statements). Required payments under the operating lease agreement are presented below. 

Payments required by due date
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Total Less than 1 to 3 4 to 5 Over
one year years years 5 years

Operating lease $ 2,750 $ 787 $ 1,963 $ – $ –

13
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Off-balance sheet agreements
The Company was not involved in any off-balance sheet arrangement as at November 30, 2006, with the exception of an irrevocable letter of credit

issued in the amount of $561,000 related to lease commitments.

Related party transactions
Celmed was a company related to Theratechnologies until June 20, 2005, when the Company sold its interest in Celmed.

In 2005, a portion of the offices was occupied by Celmed and an amount of $122,000 was deducted from rental expense in the consolidated results.

In 2005, the Company purchased leasehold improvements from Celmed for $106,000.

At November 30, 2005, accounts receivable included an amount of $100,000 due from Sonomed. The amount was reimbursed by Sonomed in December 2005.

These transactions were measured at the exchange amount, which is the consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Subsequent events
On January 12, 2007, the Company issued 288,500 options to employees and consultants at an exercise price of $8.23 per share.

Between December 1, 2006 and February 6, 2007, 168,499 options were exercised at an average exercise price of $3.72 for cash proceeds of $628,000.

On February 6, 2007, Theratechnologies entered into an agreement with a syndicate of underwriters to issue and sell 6,250,000 common shares of its

share capital at a price of $8.40 per share. Gross proceeds of this transaction will be $52,500,000. Share issue costs are estimated at $2,975,000. 

The Company has also granted the underwriters an option to purchase an additional 625,000 shares, equal to 10% of the offering, for purposes of

covering over-allotments and for market stabilization. On a pro forma basis, excluding the underwriters’ option, the Company’s year end liquidities 

and tax credits receivable would have amounted to $87,116,000.

Critical accounting estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and

assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 

at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. A change in the facts and

circumstances of the underlying transaction could significantly change the application of the accounting policies and the resulting financial statement

impact. Discussed below are those policies that are judged to be critical and require the use of complex judgment in their application.

Property and equipment and other assets
Property and equipment and other assets are stated at cost. Depreciation and amortization are provided using methods and annual rates which are

expected to reflect their economic and useful life. 

Impairment of long-term assets
The Company reviews its property and equipment and other assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the

carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be used is measured by the comparison of the carrying amount 

of an asset to estimated undiscounted future cash flows expected to be generated from the assets. If the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its

estimated future cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized by the amount by which the carrying value of the asset exceeds the fair value 

of the asset. Management’s judgment regarding the existence of impairment indicators is based on legal factors, market conditions and operating

performance.The fair value against which the asset is measured may be established based on comparable information or transactions, or other 

methods of assessment.
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Income taxes
Income taxes are accounted for using the asset and liability method. Future income tax assets and liabilities are recognized in the balance sheet to

account for the future tax consequences attributable to temporary differences between the respective accounting and taxable value of balance sheet

assets and liabilities. Future income tax assets and income tax liabilities are measured using the income tax rates that are expected to apply when 

the asset is realized or the liability is settled. The effect of changes in income tax rates is recognized in the year during which these rates change. 

As appropriate, a valuation allowance is recognized to decrease the value of tax assets to an amount that is more likely than not to be realized. 

In estimating the realization of future income tax assets, management considers whether a portion or all future tax assets is more likely than not to be

realized. Realization is subject to future taxable income. As at November 30, 2006, the Company determined that a tax valuation allowance for the full

amount of future tax assets was necessary. In the event the Company was to determine that it would be able to realize its tax asset, an adjustment to

the tax asset would increase income in the period in which such determination is made.

Research and development
Research and development expenditures consist of direct and indirect expenses. They are expensed as they are incurred. The Company accounts 

for clinical trial expenses on the basis of work completed which relies on estimates of total costs incurred based on completion of patient studies, 

on the number of patients and other factors. The expenses that are recorded with respect to clinical trials are reviewed as the trial advances up until 

its final phase.

Stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments
The Company accounts for employee and non-employee stock options using the fair value based method estimated using the Black Scholes model,

which requires the use of certain assumptions, including future stock price volatility and the time interval until the options are exercised. Any change 

to these assumptions could lead to a variation of the fair value of the stock-based compensation, which could have a material impact on the

Company’s results. Under this method, compensation cost is measured at fair value at the date of grant and is expensed over the vesting period.

Government assistance
Government assistance consists of research tax credits and grants and is applied against related expenses and the cost of the asset acquired. Tax credits

are available based on eligible research and development expenses consisting of direct and indirect expenditures and including a reasonable allocation

of overhead expenses. Grants are subject to compliance with terms and conditions of the related agreements. Government assistance is recognized

when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has met the requirements of the approved grant program or, with regard to tax credits, when

there is reasonable assurance that they will be realized. 

Recent accounting pronouncements
During 2005, the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) released new accounting standards for the recognition, measurement and

disclosure of financial instruments (Section 3855), hedges (Section 3865) and comprehensive income (Section 1530).

Under these new standards, all financial assets are measured at fair value with the exception of loans, receivables and investments that are intended to

be held to maturity and certain equity investments, which are measured at cost. Similarly, all financial liabilities held for trading and derivatives are

measured at fair value.

Gains and losses on financial instruments measured at fair value will be recognized in the income statement in the periods they arise with the exception

of gains and losses arising from:

• financial assets held for sale, for which unrealized changes in fair value are initially reported in other comprehensive income and subsequently

reclassified to net income when the financial assets are sold or become impaired; and

• certain financial instruments that qualify as hedging items under the application of hedge accounting, for which unrealized changes in fair value are

initially reported in other comprehensive income and subsequently reclassified into net income when the offsetting loss or gain of the hedged item

affects net income.

Other comprehensive income comprises net income adjusted for revenues, expenses, gains and losses that are excluded from net income under

generally accepted accounting principles. Unrealized gains and losses on qualifying hedging instruments, translation of self-sustaining foreign

operations, and unrealized gains or losses on financial instruments held for sale will be included in other comprehensive income and reclassified in 

net income when realized. Comprehensive income and its components will be a new financial statement required under the new standards.

The new standards will be effective for the Company’s 2007 financial year. The adoption of these standards is not expected to have a material impact

on the Company’s operating results or its financial position. 
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Financial instruments
The Company has financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency. However, the value of these assets and liabilities is minimal and,

consequently, the risk related to foreign currency fluctuations is limited. (See note 13 of the Consolidated Financial Statements). 

Outstanding share data
At February 6, 2007, the number of shares issued and outstanding was 46,943,858 common shares, while outstanding options granted under the

stock option plan were 2,666,834.

Disclosure controls and procedures
The chief executive officer and the chief financial officer of the Company are responsible for establishing and maintaining controls and procedures

regarding the communication of information about the Company, as well as internal controls over its financial reporting. As required by securities

legislation, the chief executive officer and chief financial officer have conducted an evaluation of the controls and procedures regarding communication

of information and have concluded that these controls and procedures are effective. In addition, the chief executive officer and the chief financial

officer of the Company are responsible for designing internal controls over financial reporting or for causing it to be designed under their supervision.

During the last fiscal year, they have had all existing systems documented and have corrected inadequacies, as the case may be.

Risks and uncertainties
Capital resources
In order to achieve its long-term development and commercialization strategy, the Company may need to raise additional capital through share issues,

grants, license, collaboration or partnership agreements that would allow the Company to finance its activities, in whole or in part. Nothing guarantees

that additional funds will be available or that they may be acquired on acceptable terms and conditions to allow the Company to successfully market its

products. If adequate funding is not available, the Company may be required to delay, reduce, or eliminate one or more of its development programs.

Volatility of share price
The market price of the Company’s shares is subject to volatility. General market conditions as well as differences between the Company’s financial,

scientific and clinical results and the expectations of investors as well as securities analysts can have a significant impact on the trading price of the

Company’s shares. In recent years, the stocks of many biopharmaceutical companies have experienced extreme price fluctuations, unrelated to the

operating performance of the affected companies. There can be no assurance that the market price of the common shares will not continue to

experience significant fluctuations in the future, including fluctuations that are unrelated to the Company’s performance.

Preclinical and clinical studies
The Company is presently conducting preclinical and clinical studies for its products. The most advanced is a Phase 3 clinical program measuring the

efficacy of TH9507 for the treatment of HIV-associated lipodystrophy. This program will take several years to complete and require considerable

resources from the Company. Confirming of positive, timely and conclusive results from this program is an essential condition of regulatory approval

and, therefore, product commercialization. There can be no assurance that the positive results achieved will be confirmed and unsatisfactory results

may considerably hinder the development, approval and commercialization of the Company’s products.

Regulatory approvals
In order to commercialize its products and, hence, generate revenues, the Company must first obtain the approval of regulatory agencies in each of the

countries where it wishes to sell its products. The Company’s products may not meet the safety and effectiveness criteria established by the various

agencies and, consequently, may not obtain required approvals for commercialization for any or all targeted indications. Furthermore, no assurance can

be given that current regulations relating to regulatory approval will not change or become more stringent. Moreover, any regulatory approval of a drug

which is eventually obtained may entail limitations on the indicated uses for which that drug may be marketed. In addition, it must be noted that

product approvals may be withdrawn if problems occur following initial marketing or if compliance with regulatory standards is not maintained.

16

6306D_Edito&MD&A_AN_Fr1  2/20/07  2:12 PM  Page 16



Commercialization
Once commercialized, the Company’s products may potentially compete with existing products on the market. Various intermediaries in the 

healthcare sector, such as those who may prescribe or dispense the new drugs commercialized by the Company and the parties responsible for drug

reimbursement, may select treatments other than those offered by the Company. The degree of market acceptance will depend on a number of 

factors including: demonstration of the clinical efficacy and safety of the Company’s products, cost-effectiveness, potential advantage over alternative

treatment methods, marketing and distribution support for the products, and reimbursement policies of government and third-party payors. If the

Company fails to commercialize products or if its future products do not achieve significant market acceptance, it may not generate significant

revenues or become profitable.

Retaining the rights to TH9507
The Company’s strategy is to be a fully-integrated business, meaning that the Company would manage the whole product development process 

from discovery to commercialization. Hence, the Company aims to retain commercial rights for TH9507 in order to realize optimum value for the

shareholders. To help it launch TH9507 and commercialize it, the Company would like to establish partnerships. If the Company fails to establish such

partnerships, it would need to develop marketing and sales forces on its own, all of which would require additional capital. The Company may not 

be able to develop or obtain such resources. If the Company fails to establish or maintain such partnerships, it could materially adversely affect the

Company’s ability to realize commercial value from its product rights.

Commercial manufacturing
The Company does not have the resources, facilities or experience to manufacture TH9507 in large scale quantities on its own. The Company currently

relies, and will continue to rely, on contract manufacturers to produce TH9507 for clinical studies, and, if TH9507 is approved, in quantities for

commercial sales. The Company will need to renew its supply agreements. If the Company is unable to renew or enter into a new long-term agreement

on favourable terms, the commercialization of TH9507 may be delayed or the Company may be unable to compete effectively in the marketplace. The

Company’s reliance on a third-party manufacturer will expose it to a number of risks. These risks include the manufacturer encountering difficulties in

manufacturing sufficient quantities to meet the Company’s needs; the contract manufacturer failing to establish and follow good manufacturing

practices and to document its adherence to such practices; and the potential need for the time-consuming and costly replacement of the third party

manufacturers from among a limited number of potential manufacturers (including the need to re-validate manufacturing processes and procedures

with regulatory authorities) following a default by the manufacturer. The occurrence of any of these risks could delay or prevent the commercialization

of TH9507, result in higher costs, or deprive the Company of potential product revenues.

Patent protection
Patents provide their owners with the exclusive right to use and commercialize the claimed inventions in given territories. The Company’s success will

consequently depend, in part, on its ability to obtain patents, maintain their registration and defend their validity. However, there is no guarantee that

any patent granted to the Company will bring it a competitive advantage that will not be contested by third parties, or that the patents of competitors

will not be detrimental to the Company’s commercial activities. Furthermore, competitors may independently develop products similar to the Company’s

or copy the Company’s products by circumventing the Company’s patents.

Healthcare reimbursement
The Company’s ability to commercialize its products with success may depend, in part, on the extent to which reimbursement to patients for the cost 

of such products and related treatment will be available from governmental health administration authorities, private health coverage insurers and

other organizations as well as the ability of individuals to pay for their drugs. There exists significant uncertainty as to the reimbursement status of

newly approved health care products. Therefore, no assurance can be given that adequate third party coverage will be available to patients that will

allow the Company to maintain price levels sufficient for the realization of an appropriate return on investment in product development.

Competition
The Company is subject to competition from pharmaceutical companies, biotechnology companies, academic and research institutions as well as

government agencies which operate in the same areas as the Company. Some have capital resources, research and development staffs and facilities

that are superior to the Company’s and they may be able to develop and commercialize more rapidly alternative forms of medical treatment which

would potentially compete with the products of the Company.
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Scientific research
The Company conducts research activities in order to feed its product pipeline. Although the Company considers that it possesses adequate resources 

in this regard, research may prove unsuccessful and therefore, may not lead to the progression of new molecules to an advanced development stage.

Human resources
Members of management and scientists are highly qualified individuals who are essential to operations and the successful research and development 

of the Company’s products. Loss of services from a large part of this group or the inability of the Company to attract highly qualified personnel could

compromise the Company’s growth.

Ability to manage growth
Future growth, if any, may cause a significant strain on the Company’s management and its operational, financial and other resources. The Company’s

ability to manage growth effectively will require it to implement and improve operational, financial, manufacturing and management information

systems and to expand, train, manage and motivate employees. These demands may require the addition of management personnel and the

development of additional expertise by management. Any increase in resources devoted to research, product development and marketing and sales

efforts without a corresponding improvement in operational, financial, manufacturing and management information systems could have a material

adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition and results of operations.

Product liability
A risk of product liability claims is inherent in the development of human therapeutic products. Product liability insurance is very expensive and offers

only limited protection. A product liability claim against the Company could potentially be greater than the coverage offered and, therefore, have a

material adverse effect upon the Company and its financial position.

Additional information about Theratechnologies
Additional information relating to Theratechnologies, including the Company’s Annual Information Form, is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.
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management’s report

The consolidated financial statements of Theratechnologies Inc. presented in the following pages and all information in this annual report are the

responsibility of management and are subject to approval by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

These financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Canada. They include

amounts based on judgment and estimates. Management has established these amounts reasonably to ensure that financial results are presented

accurately in all material respects. The other financial information included in the annual report is consistent with that of the financial statements. 

In order to ensure accuracy and objectiveness of information included in the financial statements, the Company’s management maintains internal

accounting and administrative control systems. Management is of the opinion that these controls provide reasonable assurance regarding the adequacy

of the accounting records for the preparation of the financial statements and the adequacy of the recording and safeguarding of assets.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal control. The Board

carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit Committee. The Audit Committee is appointed by the Board, and none of its members is

involved in the daily operations of the Company. All the members of this Committee are financially literate. The Committee meets periodically with

management and the external auditors to discuss internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues,

to satisfy itself that everyone is properly discharging their responsibilities, and to review the financial statements with the external auditors.

The Committee reports its findings to the Board for consideration when approving the financial statements for issuance to the shareholders. The

Committee also considers, for review by the Board and approval by the shareholders, the re-appointment of the external auditors. 

The financial statements have been audited on behalf of the shareholders by KPMG LLP, the external auditors, in accordance with Canadian generally

accepted auditing standards. The external auditors have full and free access to the Audit Committee with respect to their findings concerning the

fairness of the financial reporting and the adequacy of internal controls.

Yves Rosconi

President and Chief Executive Officer

Montréal, Canada

February 8, 2007

Luc Tanguay

Senior Executive Vice President 

and Chief Financial Officer



auditors’ report to the shareholders

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Theratechnologies Inc. as at November 30, 2006 and 2005 and the consolidated statements of

operations, deficit and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our

responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform an

audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and

significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at November 30,

2006 and 2005 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted

accounting principles.

Chartered Accountants

Montréal, Canada

January 22, 2007 (February 6, 2007 for note 16 (b) and (c))
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consolidated balance sheets
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

(in thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Assets

Current assets:

Cash $ 16 $ 1,087

Bonds 18,023 12,515

Accounts receivable 289 258

Tax credits receivable 1,911 978

Research supplies 850 1,929

Prepaid expenses 391 425

21,480 17,192

Bonds 17,641 25,424

Investments in public companies (market value: 

$1,112 in 2006; $1,424 in 2005) 836 836

Property and equipment (note 3) 1,580 2,072

Other assets (note 4) 9,431 8,121

$ 50,968 $ 53,645

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 6,493 $ 4,639

Shareholders’ equity:

Capital stock (note 5) 177,552 155,659

Contributed surplus (note 6) 3,486 2,587

Deficit (136,563) (109,240)

44,475 49,006

Commitments (note 10)

Subsequent events (note 16)

$ 50,968 $ 53,645

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

On behalf of the Board:

Paul Pommier Jean-Denis Talon

Director Director
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consolidated statements of operations
YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts) 2006 2005

Revenues:

Royalties, technologies and other (note 7) $ 197 $ 14,856

Interest 1,452 1,605

1,649 16,461

Operating costs and expenses:

Research and development 22,049 14,987

Tax credits (954) (1,217)

21,095 13,770

General and administrative 4,886 5,452

Selling and market development 902 980

Patents and amortization of other assets (note 4) 627 1,270

27,510 21,472

Operating loss before undernoted items (25,861) (5,011)

Proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence – (6,673)

Loss on investments in companies (note 8) – (2,659)

Net loss $ (25,861) $ (14,343)

Basic and diluted loss per share (note 5 (e) and (f)) $ (0.60) $ (0.40)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

consolidated statements of deficit
YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

(in thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Deficit, beginning of year $ (109,240) $ (94,897)

Net loss (25,861) (14,343)

Share issue costs (1,462) –

Deficit, end of year $ (136,563) $ (109,240)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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consolidated statements of cash flows
YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

(in thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss $ (25,861) $ (14,343)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property and equipment 569 594

Amortization of other assets 476 946

Stock-based compensation 899 330

Proportionate share in loss of companies under significant influence – 6,673

Loss on investments in companies – 2,659

(23,917) (3,141)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Interest receivable on bonds 342 501

Accounts receivable (106) 137

Tax credits receivable (933) (224)

Research supplies (513) (1,245)

Prepaid expenses 34 (223)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,974 (142)

798 (1,196)

(23,119) (4,337)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Share issuances 21,893 65

Share issue costs (1,457) –

20,436 65

Cash flows from investing activities:

Additions to property and equipment (175) (581)

Additions to other assets (226) (235)

Disposal of other assets 80 –

Acquisition of bonds (16,082) (14,306)

Disposal of bonds 18,015 17,484

Sale of shares in a private company, net amount – 2,561

1,612 4,923

Net change in cash (1,071) 651

Cash, beginning of year 1,087 436

Cash, end of year $ 16 $ 1,087

See note 15 for supplemental cash flow information.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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notes to consolidated financial statements
YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

1. Organization and business activities
The Company, incorporated under Part 1A of the Québec Companies Act, discovers or acquires novel therapeutic products for development 

and commercialization. These products target unmet medical needs in commercially attractive specialty markets. The most advanced program 

is TH9507 now in Phase 3 clinical development in HIV-associated lipodystrophy, a serious metabolic condition. The Company also has other

promising compounds at earlier stages of development.

2. Significant accounting policies
a) Consolidation and investments

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All significant intercompany transactions

and balances have been eliminated.

The investments in public companies are composed of the investments in Sonomed Inc. (“Sonomed”) (previously Andromed Inc.) and in

Ecopia BioSciences Inc. (“Ecopia”).

The investment in Sonomed, a company under significant influence, has been accounted for by the equity method. The investment in Ecopia,

a portfolio investment, is recorded at cost. When, in the opinion of management, a permanent decline in value has occurred, the investment

is written down to its estimated realizable value. In determining the estimated realizable value, management relies on its judgment and

knowledge of the investment and of general business and economic conditions that prevail and are expected to prevail. These estimates are

limited due to the uncertainty of predictions concerning future events.

b) Cash equivalents
Cash equivalents are restricted to investments that are readily convertible into cash, having a term to maturity not exceeding three months

and whose value is not likely to change significantly. These investments are recorded at cost. As at November 30, 2006 and 2005, there

were no cash equivalents.

c) Bonds
Bonds that are classified in current assets based on their maturity date or on management’s estimate of cash flow requirements for the next

year are stated at the lower of cost and fair market value. Bonds that are classified in long-term assets are stated at cost. These investments,

which are made with institutions having a high credit rating, are readily convertible into cash.

d) Property and equipment
Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is provided using the following methods and annual rates:

Asset Method Rate/period

Computer equipment Declining balance 50%

Laboratory equipment Declining balance 20%

and straight-line 5 years

Office equipment and furniture Declining balance 20%

Leasehold improvements Straight-line Term of lease

e) Other assets
Other assets consist namely of intellectual property, deferred development costs and patent costs.

Intellectual property is amortized over a period of 2 to 20 years.

Patent costs relate to direct costs incurred in connection with securing the patent and do not necessarily reflect their present or future value

and the amount ultimately recoverable is dependent upon the successful commercialization of the related products. Amortization of patent

costs is calculated over their estimated useful lives, varying from 5 to 17 years, using the straight-line method. 

Deferred development costs are amortized using the straight-line method over a period of 2 to 5 years, beginning in the year of commercialization.
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

f) Impairment of long-lived assets
The Company reviews its property and equipment and other long-term assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances

indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be used is measured by the comparison of the

carrying amount of an asset to estimated undiscounted future cash flows expected to be generated from the assets. If the carrying amount

of an asset exceeds its estimated future cash flows, an impairment charge is recognized by the amount by which the carrying value of the

asset exceeds the fair value of the asset. The fair value against which the asset is measured may be established based on comparable

information or transactions, or any other method of assessment.

g) Revenue recognition
Revenues from research contracts are recognized when services to be provided are rendered and all conditions under the terms of the

underlying agreement are met. Revenues subject to the achievement of milestones are recorded only when the specified events have

occurred and collectibility is assured.

Upfront payments and initial technology access fees are deferred and recognized as revenue on a systematic basis over the period during

which the related products or services are delivered and all obligations are performed.

License fees are recorded when conditions and events under the license agreement have occurred and collectibility is reasonably assured.

Revenues from a collaboration agreement that includes multiple elements are considered to be a revenue arrangement with multiple

deliverables. Under this type of arrangement, the identification of separate units of accounting is required and revenue is allocated among

the separate units based on their relative fair values. Payments received under the collaboration agreement may include upfront payments,

or milestone payments, research contracts, license fees and royalties. Revenues for each unit of accounting are recorded as described above. 

Interest income is recognized as earned.

h) Research and development
Research expenditures, net of related research tax credits and grants, are charged to earnings in the year in which they are incurred.

Development expenditures, net of tax credits, if any, are capitalized when they meet the appropriate criteria for capitalization in accordance

with generally accepted accounting principles. During the years ended November 30, 2006 and 2005, no development expenditures were

capitalized.

i) Stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments
The Company records stock-based compensation related to employee and non-employee stock options granted using the fair value based

method estimated using the Black-Scholes model. Under this method, compensation cost is measured at fair value at the date of grant and

is expensed over the award’s vesting period.

j) Government assistance
Government assistance, consisting of research tax credits and grants, is recorded as a reduction of the related expense or cost of the asset

acquired. Government grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has met the requirements of the

approved grant program. Research tax credits are recorded when there is reasonable assurance that they will be realized.

k) Foreign exchange
Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated in Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance

sheet dates. Other assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rates prevailing when the assets were acquired or the liabilities

incurred. Revenues and expenses are translated at the average exchange rate prevailing during the year, except for depreciation and

amortization which are translated at the same rates as those used in the translation of the corresponding assets. Foreign exchange gains 

and losses are included in the determination of net earnings or net loss.
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

l) Income taxes
The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Future income tax assets and liabilities are recognized in

the balance sheet to account for the future tax consequences attributable to temporary differences between the respective accounting and

taxable value of balance sheet assets and liabilities. As appropriate, a valuation allowance is recognized to decrease the value of tax assets 

to an amount that is more likely than not to be realized. Future income tax assets and income tax liabilities are measured using income tax

rates that are enacted or substantively enacted when the asset is realized or the liability is settled. The effect of changes in income tax rates

is recognized in the year during which these rates change.

m) Guarantees
In the normal course of business, the Company enters into various agreements that may contain features that meet the definition of a

guarantee. A guarantee is defined to be a contract (including an indemnity) that contingently requires the Company to make payments 

to a third party based on (i) changes in an underlying interest rate, foreign exchange rate, equity or commodity instrument, index or other

variable that is related to an asset, a liability or an equity security of the guaranteed party, (ii) failure of another party to perform under an

obligating agreement, or (iii) failure of another party to pay its indebtedness when due.

A liability is recorded when the Company considers probable that a payment relating to a guarantee has to be made to the other party of

the contract or agreement.

n) Earnings per share
The earnings per share are determined using the weighted average number of outstanding shares during the period.

The treasury stock method is used for the computation of the diluted earnings per share. Under this method, a number of additional shares,

if they are dilutive, are calculated assuming that the outstanding stock options and warrants are exercised, and that the proceeds from the

transactions are used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

o) Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the

financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of

management estimates include estimating the useful lives of long-lived assets, including property and equipment and other assets, estimating

accruals for clinical trial expenses, estimating stock-based compensation, as well as assessing the recoverability of research tax credits and

grants, investments and future income taxes. Reported amounts and note disclosure reflect the overall economic conditions that are most

likely to occur and anticipated measures to be taken by management. Actual results could differ from those estimates.



27

notes to consolidated financial statements
YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

3. Property and equipment
2006

Accumulated
depreciation Net book

Cost and amortization value

Computer equipment $ 511 $ 424 $ 87

Laboratory equipment 1,573 1,168 405

Office equipment and furniture 833 563 270

Leasehold improvements 1,724 906 818

$ 4,641 $ 3,061 $ 1,580

2005

Accumulated
depreciation Net book

Cost and amortization value

Computer equipment $ 476 $ 386 $ 90

Laboratory equipment 1,569 973 596

Office equipment and furniture 829 501 328

Leasehold improvements 1,724 666 1,058

$ 4,598 $ 2,526 $ 2,072

4. Other assets
2006

Accumulated
depreciation Net book

Cost and amortization value

Intellectual property $ 7,670 $ 2,327 $ 5,343

Patent costs 1,737 876 861

Research supplies 3,152 – 3,152

Long-term accounts receivable 75 – 75

$ 12,634 $ 3,203 $ 9,431

2005

Accumulated
depreciation Net book

Cost and amortization value

Intellectual property $ 7,670 $ 1,941 $ 5,729

Patent costs 1,754 922 832

Deferred development costs 70 70 – 

Research supplies 1,560 – 1,560

$ 11,054 $ 2,933 $ 8,121

In 2005, management reassessed its strategy regarding non-core products and the related patent portfolio. As a result, the Company recorded a

write-off of $463 of certain patent costs and deferred development costs.



28

notes to consolidated financial statements
YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

5. Capital stock
2006 2005

Authorized in unlimited number and without par value:

Common shares

Preferred shares issuable in one or more series

Issued:

46,775,359 common shares (35,552,985 in 2005) $ 177,552 $ 155,659

a) Changes in the issued and outstanding capital stock were as follows
Number Dollars

Balance as at November 30, 2004 35,513,549 $ 155,594

Shares issued to employees 39,436 65

Balance as at November 30, 2005 35,552,985 155,659

Shares issued pursuant to an offering (i) 11,192,500 21,825

Shares issued to employees 29,874 68

Balance as at November 30, 2006 46,775,359 $ 177,552

(i) During the second quarter of 2006, the Company concluded a public offering for the sale and issue of 11,192,500 common shares,

including the over-allotment option, for cash proceeds of $21,825. Share issue costs amounted to $1,462.

All shares were issued for cash consideration.

b) Stock option plan
The Company has established a stock option plan under which it can grant to its directors, officers, employees, researchers and consultants

non-transferable options for the purchase of common shares. The exercise date of an option may not be later than 10 years after the date it

is granted. A maximum number of 3,500,000 options can be granted under the plan. Generally, the options vest at the date of the grant or

over a period of 0 to 5 years. On November 30, 2006, 847,000 additional options can be granted by the Company.

Changes in the number of options outstanding during the past two fiscal years were as follows:

Weighted average
exercise price

Options per share

Options as at November 30, 2004 2,781,500 $ 7.28

Granted 535,000 1.59

Cancelled (1,015,836) 8.33

Options as at November 30, 2005 2,300,664 5.50

Granted 840,000 1.69

Cancelled (234,664) 6.70

Expired (355,000) 4.60

Options as at November 30, 2006 2,551,000 $ 4.26
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5. Capital stock (continued)

b) Stock option plan (continued)
The following table provides stock option information as at November 30, 2006:

Options outstanding Exercisable options

Weighted
average Weighted Weighted

Number of remaining average Number of average
options life exercise exercisable exercise

Price range outstanding (years) price options price

$ 1.20 - $ 2.00 1,247,500 8.98 $ 1.64 583,328 $ 1.83

2.01 - 2.75 260,000 7.86 2.54 171,662 2.55

2.76 - 3.75 142,500 3.98 3.67 123,332 3.72

3.76 - 4.60 75,000 1.31 4.20 75,000 4.20

4.61 - 6.00 219,500 5.38 5.37 219,500 5.37

6.01 - 9.00 210,000 5.80 8.03 170,000 8.04

9.01 - 13.50 340,000 4.90 10.56 340,000 10.56

13.51 - 15.30 56,500 4.24 15.16 56,500 15.16

2,551,000 7.14 $ 4.26 1,739,322 $ 5.33

c) Stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments
The estimated fair value of the options granted was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the

following weighted average assumptions:

2006 2005

Risk-free interest rate 4.08% 3.71%

Volatility 49.8% 51.0%

Average option life in years 6 6

Dividend yield Nil Nil

The risk-free interest rate is based on the implied yield on a Canadian Treasury zero-coupon issue with a remaining term equal to the

expected term of the option. The volatility is based solely on historical volatility equal to the expected term of the option. The average life of

the options is estimated considering the vesting period, the term of the option and historical exercise patterns. Dividend yield was excluded

from the calculation, since it is the present policy of the Company to retain all earnings to finance operations and future growth.

The following table summarizes the weighted average fair value of stock options granted during the periods ended November 30, 2006 and 2005:

Weighted average
Number of grant-date

options fair value

2006 840,000 $ 0.88

2005 535,000 0.84
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5. Capital stock (continued)

c) Stock-based compensation and other stock-based payments (continued)
The Black-Scholes model, used by the Company to calculate option values, as well as other accepted option valuation models, was

developed to estimate the fair value of freely tradable, fully transferable options without vesting restrictions, which significantly differs from

the Company’s stock option awards. These models also require four highly subjective assumptions, including future stock price volatility and

expected time until exercise, which greatly affect the calculated values.

d) Warrants
During the third quarter of 2006, 1,080,000 warrants expired at the exercise price of $17.30. On November 30, 2006, no warrants were

outstanding.

e) Diluted loss per share
Diluted loss per share was not presented as the effect of options and warrants would have been anti-dilutive. Furthermore, the exercise of

1,036,000 (2005 – 3,580,664) options and warrants would have not been considered in such computation since their exercise prices were

higher than the average market price during 2006 and 2005.

f) Weighted average number of shares
2006 2005

Basic weighted average number of common shares issued 43,325,197 35,534,466

Plus impact of options and warrants 106,497 –

Diluted number of common shares 43,431,694 35,534,466

6. Contributed surplus
Changes in the contributed surplus for the years ended November 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

Balance, November 30, 2004 $ 2,257

Stock-based compensation 330

Balance, November 30, 2005 2,587

Stock-based compensation 899

Balance, November 30, 2006 $ 3,486

7. Royalties, technologies and other
In December 2004, the Company signed an agreement to terminate three co-development projects using ALZA Corporation’s Macroflux®

transdermal technology. The Company retains the rights to develop its molecules with all other delivery systems and ALZA retains the

commercialization rights to Macroflux® with other molecules. In this regard, the Company received a payment of $14,640 (US$12,000) in 2005.

8. Loss on investments in companies
On June 20, 2005, the Company completed the sale of its 37.3% interest in Celmed BioSciences Inc. (“Celmed”), now known as Kiadis Pharma

B.V., for total proceeds of up to $8,400. The acquirer was a group of minority shareholders of Celmed. The proceeds include an upfront

payment of $2,811, as well as milestone payments tied to the success of Celmed’s more advanced products totaling $5,589. The milestone

payments will be recorded once the related milestones are reached. The Company recorded a reduction in value of $2,659 in relation to the sale

of its shares in Celmed on June 20, 2005.
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9. Future income taxes
Details of the components of income taxes are as follows:

2006 2005

Net loss before income taxes $ (25,861) $ (14,343)

Basic income tax rate 31.7% 31%

Computed income tax provision (8,197) (4,446)

Adjustments to income tax provision resulting from:

Impact of increase in provincial tax rates:

Increase in value of future tax assets – 3,577

Change in valuation allowance – (3,577)

Unrecorded potential tax benefit of current period losses

and other deductions 7,891 2,639

Non-deductible items and others 306 1,807

$ – $ – 

The tax incidence of temporary differences resulting in significant portions of future income tax assets is as follows:

2006 2005

Future income tax assets:

Losses carried forward $ 7,828 $ 10,006

Unused research and development expenses 25,124 23,373

Property and equipment 482 354

Share issue costs 517 344

Investments 280 305

Available deductions and other 11,274 8,516

45,505 42,898

Future income tax liabilities:

Intellectual property (1,266) (1,378)

44,239 41,520

Less valuation allowance (44,239) (41,520)

Net future income tax asset $ – $ –

In estimating the realization of future income tax assets, management considers whether a portion or all future tax assets is more likely than not

to be realized. Realization of future tax assets is subject to the generation of future taxable income.
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9. Future income taxes (continued)
As at November 30, 2006, the Company had available the following deductions, losses and credits:

Federal Provincial

Research and development expenses, without time limitation $ 71,396 $ 97,130

Losses carried forward, until:

2007 $ 736 $ 2

2008 – –

2009 5,721 3,745

2010 10,593 10,447

2014 9,603 8,442

2015 275 153

$ 26,928 $ 22,789

Unused tax credits expiring in:

2007 $ 640

2008 611

2009 446

2010 737

2011 1,581

2012 1,975

2013 1,570

2014 1,597

2015 1,863

2026 2,199

$ 13,219

Share issue costs $ 1,633 $ 1,633

Excess of tax value of investments over book value 1,590 1,590

Tax value of intellectual property less than carrying value (7,185) (7,185)

Excess of tax value of property and equipment over carrying value 1,671 1,524

Other 17,748 17,747
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10. Commitments
a) Rental of premises

The Company rents premises under operating leases expiring in April 2010. The minimum payments required under the terms of the lease

are as follows:

2007 $ 787

2008 807

2009 816

2010 340

$ 2,750

The Company has issued an irrevocable letter of credit amounting to $561 ($623 in 2005), along with a first rank movable mortgage, which

can be subordinated with regard to lending institutions, of $1,150 covering the Company’s tangible assets located in the rented premises.

This contract comprises progressive reduction clauses with respect to the amount of the letter of credit beginning in 2004 and an option for

the purchase of the building and land.

b) Credit facility
The Company has a credit facility available in the amount of $1,800, bearing interest at prime plus 0.50% and secured by bonds. Under the

credit facility, the market value of investments held should always be equivalent to 150% of advances. If the market value falls below

$7,000, the Company will agree to give the bank a first rank movable hypothec of $1,850 on securities judged satisfactory by the bank. 

As at November 30, 2006, with the exception of the letters of credit mentioned in a) above, the credit facility available to the Company was

not utilized.

11. Licenses
In addition to the exclusively held products, notably TH9507 and THG213.29, the Company has certain exclusive licenses to market or

commercialize intellectual property from research activities performed by certain research institutions. Under these licenses, the Company is

committed to pay royalties on the net sales of the products commercialized by the Company, or, if applicable, on the amounts received from

sub-license, subject to the application of the clauses of such agreements.

12. Related party transactions
Celmed was a company related to Theratechnologies until June 20, 2005, date at which the Company sold its interest in Celmed.

In 2005, a portion of the offices was occupied by Celmed, and an amount of $122 was accounted for as a reduction of rental expense in the

consolidated statement of operations.

The Company purchased leasehold improvements from Celmed for $106 in 2005.

As of November 30, 2005, the accounts receivable included an amount of $100 from Sonomed which was reimbursed by Sonomed in December 2005. 

These transactions are measured at the exchange amount, which is the consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.



34

notes to consolidated financial statements
YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

13. Financial instruments
a) Fair values, credit and interest rate risk

The Company has determined that the carrying values of its short-term financial assets and liabilities, including cash, accounts receivable, tax

credits and grants receivable as well as accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their fair value because of the relatively short

periods to maturity of these instruments.

The fair market value of the bonds amounts to $35,467 as at November 30, 2006 ($37,163 in 2005). The fair value of the bonds classified

in the short-term assets approximates cost at these dates.

Credit risk results from the possibility that a loss may occur from the failure of another party to perform according to the terms of the

contract. The Company regularly monitors the credit risk exposure and takes steps to mitigate the likelihood of these exposures from

resulting in actual loss.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist principally of bonds. The

Company has investment policies that ensure the safety and preservation of principal and that ensure the Company’s liquidity needs are met.

Bonds are comprised of fixed income instruments from municipal and paragovernmental bodies as well as from companies with a high

credit rating (not less than BBB+). The weighted average effective interest rate of the bonds is approximately 3.68%. Long-term bonds

mature as follows: $13,387 in 2008 and $4,254 in 2009.

b) Foreign currency
The Company has financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency. However, the value of these assets and liabilities is minimal

and, consequently, the risk of loss related to foreign currency fluctuations is limited. The Company does not use derivative financial

instruments to reduce its foreign exchange exposure. General and administrative expenses include a loss on exchange of $111 for the year

ended November 30, 2006 (loss of $112 in 2005).
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14. Segmented information
In 2006, the Company is conducting its activities in one segment, therapeutic peptides. Pursuant to the sale of Celmed BioSciences Inc. on June

20, 2005, the Company no longer conducts activities in cellular therapy. 

Segmented information for 2005 is as follows:

2005
Intersegment

Therapeutic Cellular Other adjustments and
peptides therapy segments eliminations Total

Revenue from external customers $ 14,836 $ – $ – $ – $ 14,836

Revenues from companies

under significant influence 20 – – – 20

Research and development,

net amount 13,770 – – – 13,770

Other expenses 7,702 – – – 7,702

Net loss (5,011) (6,147) (526) (2,659) (14,343)

Total assets 52,809 – 836 – 53,645

Cash 1,087 – – – 1,087

Bonds 37,939 – – – 37,939

Cash flows:

Operations (6,996) – – 2,659 (4,337)

Investing 2,362 – – 2,561 4,923

Financing 65 – – – 65

Additions to property and equipment 432 – – – 432

15. Supplemental cash flow information
The Company conducted the following transactions not affecting cash:

2006 2005

Additions to property and equipment and other assets included in 

accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 38 $ 163

Share issue costs included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5 –

Tax credits received by the Company during the year amounted to nil ($858 in 2005). In December 2006, the Company received tax credits of $1,103.

16. Subsequent events
a) On January 12, 2007, the Company granted 288,500 stock options to employees and consultants at an exercise price of $8.23 per share.

b) Between December 1, 2006 and February 6, 2007, 168,499 options were exercised at a weighted average price of $3.72 per share for a

cash consideration of $628.

c) On February 6, 2007, the Company concluded an agreement with a syndicate of underwriters for the sale and issue of 6,250,000 common shares

for cash proceeds of $52,500. Share issue costs are estimated at $2,975. The Company has also granted the underwriters an over-allotment

option for the sale and issue of 625,000 additional shares at an issue price of $8.40 per share, exercisable for a period of 30 days from closing.

Closing is expected on or about February 27, 2007 and is subject to the receipt of all necessary regulatory and stock exchange approvals.
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